
 

 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 22 March 2022 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Services by 5:00 pm on 24 
March 2022. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 18 March 2022. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 
 



 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 

2022. 
 

3. Public Participation  
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 

to speak can do so. Please note that our registration deadlines have 
changed to 2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The deadline for 
registering is 5.00pm on Friday 18 March 2022 Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online registration 
form. If you have any questions about the registration form or the 
meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting whose 
details can be found at the foot of the agenda. Webcasting of Public 
Meetings Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers who 
have given their permission. 
 
The public meeting can be viewed on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made some 
changes to how we're running council meetings. See our coronavirus 
updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Consideration of objections received for 2020 
Annual Review of Traffic Regulation Order 
Requests 

(Pages 15 - 142) 

 This report seeks the Executive Member to consider the 
representations received, in support and objection, to advertised 
proposals to amend the Traffic Regulation Order. 

 
5. Update on action agreed by Executive for City 

Centre Accessibility 
(Pages 143 - 180) 

 This purpose of this report is to provide and update on the City Centre 
access action plans as agreed at 18 November 2021 Executive 
meeting. 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Coppergate Temporary Traffic Regulation 
Order 

(Pages 181 - 200) 

 The current single direction flow of motorised traffic along Coppergate 
with a segregated contraflow cycle route was installed as an 
emergency active travel measure and provided under a Temporary 
Traffic Regulation Order (TTRO) as part of the coronavirus (COVID) 
response. This report seeks the Executive Members approval to make 
the current arrangements permanent, note the improved arrangements 
which have been implemented for a segregated cycle lane, and that 
upon completion of the bus study a further report is brought forward 
about the future operation of all traffic on Coppergate. 
 

7. Directorate of Place 2022/23 Transport Capital 
Programme – Budget Report 

(Pages 201 - 218) 

 This report
[...]

telephone. 

Guidelines for attending Meetings at West Offices 

 Please do not arrive more than 10 minutes before the meeting is due to start. 

 You are not required to wear a face covering whilst in West Offices. CYC supports the decision of 
those who wish to do so. 

 Visitors to enter West Offices by the customer entrance and Officers/Councillors to enter using the 
staff entrance only. 

 Ensure your ID / visitors pass and lanyard is clearly visible at all time and worn around the neck. 

 Regular handwashing for 20 seconds is recommended. 

 Please use the touchless hand sanitiser units on entry and exit to the building and hand sanitiser 
within the Meeting room. 

 Bring your own drink if required. 

 Only use the designated toilets next to the Meeting room. 
 

 

Developing symptoms whilst in West Offices 

If you develop coronavirus symptoms during a Meeting, you should: 

 Make your way home immediately  

 Avoid the use of public transport where possible 

 Follow government guidance in relation to self-isolation. 

You should also: 

 Advise the Meeting organiser so they can arrange to assess and carry out additional cleaning 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 

If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is due to take place, 

you should not attend the meeting.  

 

EJAV501.02.22 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 14 February 2022 

Present Councillors D'Agorne and Widdowson 

 

41. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor D’Agorne noted that he had a personal interest in 
item 4. Consideration of Objections for ResPark for Broadway 
West, as he was a resident of Broadway West. Therefore it was 
confirmed that Councillor Widdowson was in attendance to 
consider that item.  
 
 

42. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Sessions of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on 16 
November 
2021 and 18 January 2022 be approved and signed 
by the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

43. Public Participation  
 
Public Participation 
 
It was reported that there had been 11 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
However, two were unable to attend the meeting.  
 
Tony May questioned the Council’s current policy of pedestrian 
crossing signal technology. He spoke in favour of the far side 
crossing signals being used and asked if sufficient consideration 
was used when considering signals at junctions and those not at 
junctions.  

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 
Roger Pierce spoke on behalf of Walk York who he noted 
preferred far side crossing signal technology. He noted the 
results of a public consultation which showed a preference in 
York for far side signals. He also outlined concerns that some 
blind or partially sighted residents had noted that they found far 
side signals better to use.  
 
David Skaith raised concern about the current layout of Blossom 
Gate Junction for pedestrians. He noted the long wait for 
pedestrians at the large junction and that the narrowness of 
areas to wait to cross meant it was difficult to see the near side 
crossing technology.  
 
Cllr Melly expressed concern about the reduction in the Acomb 
Road Active Travel Scheme. She noted that when meetings 
with Ward Councillors had taken place they had not included the 
reduction of the s
[...]
them from using 
both signals at one crossing.  
 
The Executive Member agreed to note the report but highlighted 
that the Council would need to continue to monitor the impact of 
any crossing signals used. He also asked that in order to create 
a more accessible city that officers consider how to prevent near 
side signals from being blocked from view at busy junctions, as 
well as, addressing some of the long waiting times at inner ring 
road junctions.  

Page 9



 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the report. 
 
Reason: To remain updated on the Council’s policy for the 

installation of pedestrian controlled traffic signal 
crossings.   

 
 

48. Active Travel Programme – Project Scope  
 
The Executive Member considered the report and noted the 
need for the Council to get the scope correct for its list of Active 
Travel Programme. It was clarified that the report was looking at 
the scope for the different proposed programmes before design 
work was undertaken. It was therefore confirmed that schemes 
would still go out to public consultation when individual schemes 
were being advertised.  
 
Several of the individual schemes were discussed by the 
Executive Member. He also noted the comments made during 
public participation and from the written representatives, and 
added that he had had discussion with Ward Councillors about 
schemes such as Acomb Road. Following discussions with 
officers he also recommended the changes outlined in the 
resolved below to the following schemes, amended additional 
text highlighted in yellow.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the project outlines including the 
extension of the Acomb Road scheme to include the 
section from Beckfield Lane to Hebden Rise, with a 
number of individual changes to the documents 
detailed below to the Active Travel Programme – 
Project Scope: 
 

Annex 2 - A19 Cycle Scheme the objectives be revised to state: 
“Improve junctions for cyclists (without detriment to pedestrians) 
– Make changes to the junctio
[...]
d and approved the budget allocation 

follows the above prioritisation in decision iii. This 

Page 12



approach being one that assigns funding to projects 
as and when the necessary feasibility information 
becomes available, rather than waiting for 
information on all projects within the programme. 

 
Reason:  To ensure an appropriate balance is reached 

between obtaining value for money and the 
expeditious delivery of schemes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 3.01 pm and finished at 5.03 pm]. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session 
Executive Member for Transport  
 

22 March 2022 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place 
 

Consideration of Representations received in response to advertised 
amendments to the Traffic Regulation Order 
 
Summary 

1. Consideration of representations received, in support and objection, 
to advertised proposals to amend the Traffic Regulation Order 
(“TRO”). 

Recommendations 

2. It is recommended that the Executive Member consider the original 
proposals for each issue together with representations received and 
make a decision from the options given on the Ward/individual 
annexes attached, to either: 

a) implement as advertised; 

b) uphold the objections and take no further action; 

c) implement a lesser restriction than advertised; for example a 
shorter length of restrictions; or 

d) implement any other options relevant to the proposal and 
representations received. 

Reason: To ensure that appropriate changes are made to traffic 
restrictions to address concerns raised. 

Background 

3. Requests for waiting restrictions or other changes to the TRO for 
minor traffic management issues are placed on a waiting list to be 
considered at the same time.   
 

4. We advertised 52 separate proposals to amend the traffic regulation 
Order on the 23rd April 2021 and a further 83 proposals on 22nd 
October 20
[...]
t grateful to hear your views and if there is a 
possibility to help us independent businesses out in this instance, 
it has been a long, hard year! 
 

Officer analysis  
At the time of advertising this proposal the information we had indicated 
no guest house permits were issued within the R12 zone. Upon 
receiving further information we are now aware of several permits being 
issued. As such, it may be advisable for the whole R12 zone to be 
reviewed with a view to make all bays within the zone Community Bays 
to give greater flexibility for all permit holders. 
 

Options  
1. Implement as Advertised 
2. Take no further action. 
3.      To complete a further review of the whole R12 zone with a view to     
all bays within the zone becoming Community Bays. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ward Councillor Comments:  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



Annex G Haxby & Wigginton Ward  
 

G1 
Location: South Lane 
 

Nature of problem and plan of Advertised Proposal 
Resident raised an issue via Cllr. Pearson regarding vehicles parking on 
both sides of South Lane. Cllr. Pearson also requested an extension to 
the double yellow lines on Old Orchard due to vehicles parking close to 
the junction and leading to vehicles approaching the junction having to 
move in to the centre of the carriageway and in to the path of vehicles 
entering the junction from South Lane. 
 

 

Representations Received 
We have received five representations in objection to the proposal. One 
of the objections received was provided by the Parish Council. 

 The council has been asking CYC to provide parking warden 
assistance for as long as I have been on Haxby Town Council 
(since 2012). Those requests were specifically regarding South 
Lane which has parking restrictions along a significant length 
already. Our requests have been denied which has resulted in 
drivers ignoring the current double yellow line restrictions. Our 
local MP also became involved and we have had on site meetings 
with the head of parking
[...]
port and network access and engagement around 
future projects. 

4. The report also includes an update on the development of 
partnerships (Shopmobility and Dial & Ride) to support this work and 
the implementation of physical measures through improvements to 
the highway and facilities. 

Recommendations 

5. It is recommended  

i. that the Executive Member review and note progress on City 
centre accessibility and the action plan.  

Reason: to update the Executive Member on the progress of 
agreed actions 

ii. that the Executive Member prioritises the programme of 
dropped kerbs in the city centre and to be funded from the 

Page 143 Agenda Item 5



 

Pedestrian and Cycling Schemes element of the Transport 
Capital Budget. 

Reason Part of the access improvement work is the review of 
dropped kerbs in the City Centre footstreets. The intended 
funding for this work was subject to a bid, £250,000 to the 
Department for Transport for Active travel. The announcement 
on this funding is yet to be made. To mitigate this and to 
ensure this important work could proceed, one of the decisions 
at the 18th November 2021 Executive meeting in the 
“Consideration of Changes to the City Centre Traffic 
Regulation Order” paper was for the Executive Member for 
Transport to be delegated authority to fund this work through 
the Transport Capital Programme in the absence of an 
announcement from Government. 

Background 

 
6. The Executive approved an action plan in November 2021 to 

improve City Centre Access.  This was developed after extensive 
public and stakeholder engagement.  The below is an update on the 
progress of the action plan implementation 
 
Creation of an Access Officer Post and engagement on York 
Standard and Mobility aids 
 

7. The job description is in final draft form and engagement has been 
undertaken with representatives of disability groups to ensure their 
input into its design. The funding for the role was confirmed by 
Councillors at a meetin
[...]
gated cycle lane. 
 
Reason: Following vandalism the segregation infrastructure for the 
cycle route have been improved. 
 

2) To request officers commence work on the process of formal 
consultation to make the current arrangements permanent. 
 

3) Delegate to the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning the 
authority to confirm the Traffic Regulation Order if no objections are 
received.  If objections are received then a further report will be 
brought to the Executive Member. 
 
Reason: The current arrangements will need to be removed in June 
unless a decision is made to make it permanent 
 

4) To request that upon completion of the bus study a further report is 
brought forward about the future operation of all traffic on Coppergate. 
 
Reason: To ensure the longer term future of Coppergate considers all 
the potential options. 
 
 

Background 
 

7. In response to COVID an Emergency Active Travel scheme to provide 
social distancing space for pedestrians on Coppergate was implemented 
in June 2020.  In order to achieve this, the carriageway space for vehicles 
was reduced.  This also provided an opportunity to provide a contra flow 
cycle lane in a south-west to north-east direction.  The scheme physically 
implemented on the ground provided the social distancing space for 
pedestrians on the south side of the street by widening the footway space 
available into the carriageway.  A one-way only TTRO (Piccadilly to 

Page 182



 

Nessgate) was implemented, along with the contraflow cycle lane 
(Nessgate to Piccadilly). 

8. This meant that motorised vehicular traffic is allowed to travel in one 
direction only, cyclists can travel in both directions and additional space 
was provided for pedestrians on the southern side of the street.  This 
arrangement is still in place (March 2022) with the exception of the 
segregated pedestrian area which was removed in summer 2021 as 
COVID restrictions relaxed.   

9. The original TTRO was for 18 months and
[...]
mitigate, please provide a compelling reason in the 
justification column. 

Option selected  Conclusions/justification  

No major change to the 
proposal 

 

The proposal is concerned with ensuring compliance with the traffic regulations 
in the short term and seeking a harmonious solution in the longer term. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 199



Step 7 – Summary of agreed actions resulting from the assessment 
 
 

7.1  What action, by whom, will be undertaken as a result of the impact assessment. 

Impact/issue   Action to be taken  Person 
responsible  

Timescale 

Safety of people with 
protected characteristics 

Road Safety audits TBA TBA 

Improvement of air quality Publication of benefits 
realisation report (monitoring 
and evaluation). 

TBA TBA 

    

    
 
 

Step 8 - Monitor, review and improve 
 

8.1 How will the impact of your proposal be monitored and improved upon going 
forward?   Consider how will you identify the impact of activities on protected 
characteristics and other marginalised groups going forward? How will any learning and 
enhancements be capitalised on and embedded? 

 This will be considered in the study and the evolving policies which will emerge in due 
course. 

 

 
 
 

P
age 200



 

 

  
 

   

 

Executive Member Decision Session 22 March 2022 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Place 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Transport 

 

Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme – 2022/23 Budget 
Report 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the programme of works to be delivered through 
the Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme in 2022/23.  
 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to approve the proposed 
programme of Schemes for 2022/23.  
 
Reason: To implement the Council’s transport strategy identified in 
York’s third Local Transport Plan and the Council Priorities, and 
deliver Schemes identified in the Council’s Transport Programme, 
including the Active Travel Programme.  

[...]
2/23 Fin year 22/23 Fin year 23/24

University East-West Campus Link
Improved cycle links between East and West University 

campuses
Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 TBC TBC TBC

Orbital Cycle Route - Lawrence/ James/Regent St Crossing Improvements
Cycling amenity improvements at James St / Lawrence St / 

Regent St
Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 TBC TBC TBC

600

P
age 218


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Consideration of objections received for 2020 Annual Review of Traffic Regulation Order Requests
	Annex A, Acomb Ward
	Annex B, Bishopthorpe Ward
	Annex C, Clifton Ward
	Annex D, Dringhouses & Woodthorpe Ward
	Annex E, Fishergate Ward
	Annex F, Guildhall Ward
	Annex G, Haxby & Wigginton Ward
	Annex H, Heworth Ward
	Annex I, Heworth Without Ward
	Annex J, Holgate Ward
	Annex K, Hull Road Ward
	Annex L, Huntington Ward
	Annex M, Micklegate Ward
	Annex N, Rawcliffe & Clifton Without Ward
	Annex O,  Rural West Ward
	Annex P, Strensall Ward
	Annex Q, Westfield Ward
	Annex R, Wheldrake Ward

	5 Update on action agreed by Executive for City Centre Accessibility
	Annex A EIA Review of City Centre Access
	EMDS City Centre Access update Annex B

	6 Coppergate Temporary Traffic Regulation Order
	Annex A

	7 Directorate of Place 2022/23 Transport Capital Programme – Budget Report
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 22 March 2022 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

   

 

49. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
The Executive Member noted that while he did not have a 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest to declare he 
commented that he lived close to Broadway which was subject 
to a decision regarding a traffic regulation order outlined in 
Agenda Item 4 Annex E1. It was also reported that in relation to 
Agenda Item 4 Annex E2 the Executive Member had spoken in 
favour of additional cycle provisions, however these ambitions 
would not affect the decision regarding a traffic regulation order 
on Fulford Road. 
 
 

50. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on 14 
February 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member with the following amendments; 

 
Minute 43- to read uninterrupted routes. 
 
Minute 48- to note speed limits rather than speed reductions. 
 
 
 

51. Public Participation  
 



It was reported that there had been 13 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
However, 2 speakers did not attend the meeting. 
Cllr Mark Warters outlined concerns that the introduction of 
restrictions and residents parking would only relocate parking 
problems to other parts of the city, and not solve parking issues 
within Osbaldwick, which were connected to the University.  
 
Geoffrey Norton raised concerns regarding parking on Gale 
Lane should restrictions be implemented in front of the street’s 
shops. He was concerned that carers would struggle to park 
near properties they were visiting. He noted that he had 
requested a dropped curb outside his property to support 
parking, however, there was not the grant funding available to 
provide this. 
 
David Burke supported restrictions being implemented on Land 
Harwood Road due to problems with delivery vehicles parking in 
the area. He noted that he did not believe the proposal would 
fully solve the issue but would be an improvement.  
 
Richard Siddall outlined his support for restrictions being 
introduced on Tedder Road and Askham Croft as it was a key 
route for 50 properties in the area. Parking in the area currently 
made it hard for larger vehicles to travel and affected lines of 
sight for pedestrians and drivers.  
 
Heather Lord voiced opposition to restrictions on Landalewood 
Road. She noted that she had not received a letter about the 
original proposals and that as she was not granted permission 
to widen her driveway the restrictions would negatively impact 
Parking on the street.  
 
Andrew Mortimer opposed restrictions on Moore Avenue and 
Osbaldwick Lane as he felt they would not improve parking. He 
asked that a decision be postponed until after the Executive 
Member had considered a residents petition.  
 
Cllr Kallum Taylor asked that the Executive Member agree to 
implement the proposal to remove the residents parking bays as 
outlined in annex J on Springfield Avenue and Beech Avenue to 
provide more parking for residents in the area. He noted that if 
additional action was required that Ward Members would raise it 
with the Executive Member.  
 



Andrew Spittlehouse felt that the restrictions as proposed would 
not solve issues of lorries delivering to shops on Seventh 
Avenue. He noted that the alley next to the shop was used for 
turning and that lorries drive onto the pavement in order to exit.  
 
Cllr Pete Kilbane requested that the Executive Member agree to 
not implement the proposal on Nunthorpe Road as it was for a 
lesser intervention than what had been previously advertised. 
He felt the changes agreed by the Executive to city centre 
access by the had negatively affected access for blue badge 
holders.  
 
Flick Williams highlighted that the Council’s Equalities Impact 
Assessment had shown that some of the disabled residents of 
the city were unable to access the city centre, and that 
mitigating against the Council’s changes to the footstreets would 
not address the issues of access to the city centre.  
 
David Harbourne spoke about how disabled people would be 
unable to access parts of the city centre under the Executive’s 
decision relating to city centre access. He questioned whether 
the prospect of a terrorist posing as a blue badge holder was a 
likely enough event to prevent blue badge holders the ability to 
park in the city centre. 
 
 

52. Consideration of objections received for 2020 Annual 
Review of Traffic Regulation Order Requests  
 
The Executive Member considered the representations 
received, in support and objection, to advertised proposals to 
amend the Traffic Regulation Order (“TRO”) that were 
presented as part of an annual review. Discussion took place 
regarding the officer proposals and the Executive Member 
agreed whether to implement as recommended, implement with 
amendments, or to uphold the objections and take no further 
action on each of the TRO proposals as outlined in the resolved. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the following decisions relating to the traffic 
regulations order requests (Agenda Item 4) be 
implemented:  

a. Danebury Drive implement a lesser restriction 
than advertised as outlined in Annex A and 



include a 15 meter double yellow lines on 
north and south side of Rosedale Avenue at 
junction with Danebury Drive; 

b. Lidgett Grove/Beckfield Lane Junction 
implement a lesser restriction than advertised 
as outlined in Annex A; 

c. Plantation Drive implement as advertised; 
d. Copmanthorpe Lane/Appleton Road 

implement as advertised; 
e. Copmanthorpe Lane no further action;  
f. Acaster Lane and Main Street Junction 

implement a lesser restriction than advertised 
as outlined in Annex B;  

g. The Courtyard no further action;  
h. Canon’s Court implement as advertised; 
i. Clifton Dale implement as advertised; 
j. The Square implement as advertised; 
k. Chalfonts implement as advertised; 
l. Orchard Way/North Lane Junction implement 

as advertised; 
m. Broadway implement a lesser restriction than 

advertised as outlined in Annex E and to write 
to those that will no longer have double yellow 
lines outside homes be written to about 
whether they would wish to have white bar 
markings;  

n. Fulford Road that a decision be delegated to 
the Director for Environment, Transport, and 
Planning to allow for Officers to confirm that 
Grange Garth parking bays would also be 
community parking bays before implementing;  

o. St. Mary’s and Frederic Street, R12: GM 
Parking Bays to complete a further review of 
the whole R12 zone with a view to all bays 
within the zone becoming Community Bays;  

p. South Lane no further action;  
q. Greenshaw Drive implement as advertised;  
r. Westfield Lane/Green Dike and Plantation 

Way Junction implement a lesser restriction 
than advertised with 8 meter restrictions on 
Plantation Way north and south side; 

s. Village Garth and The Village Junction 
implement as advertised;  

t. Glen Road/Harcourt Street implement as 
advertised; 



u. Monkton Road/Elmfield Avenue implement as 
advertised; 

v. Seventh Avenue implement as advertised;  
w. Elmfield Terrace/Stray Garth implement as 

advertised; 
x. Springfield Avenue/Beech Avenue implement 

as advertised;  
y. Severus Avenue/York Road junction take no 

further action;  
z. Acomb Road implement a lesser restriction 

than advertised as outlined in Annex J; 
aa. Thief Lane/Tandem Place implement as 

advertised; 
bb. Moore Avenue/Osbaldwick Lane take no 

further action until residents petition has been 
considered;  

cc. Yearsley Crescent do not implement and 
advertise the restrictions on the other side of 
the street as residents and Ward Councillors 
have requested;  

dd. Nunthorpe Road take no further action 
until further consultation with Ward 
Councillors;  

ee. Scarcroft Road implement a lesser 
restriction than advertised as outlined in 
Annex M and a review of hours of operation of 
the residents parking zone R48; 

ff. Landalewood Road implement as advertised; 
gg. Oriel Grove/Rawcliffe Drive implement 

as advertised;  
hh. Millfield Lane implement as advertised;  
ii. Glebe Close take no further action;  
jj. Askham Croft implement as advertised;  
kk. Askham Lane/Grange Lane implement as 

advertised;  
ll. Gale Lane no further action;  
mm. Dalton Hill/Main Street implement as 

advertised. 
 
Reason: To ensure that appropriate changes are made to 
traffic 

restrictions to address concerns raised. 
 
 



53. Update on action agreed by Executive for City Centre 
Accessibility  
 
Officers noted that the report was an update on the actions 
agreed by the Executive regarding City Centre Accessibility, 
therefore, they noted that the Executive Member was not able to 
amend the decisions made at Executive. The Executive 
Member considered the report and noted that the Council’s 
engagement with residents and interested groups regarding city 
centre access should be enhanced by the appointment of an 
Access Officer and welcomed further engagement to improve 
access to the city.  
 
Improving access across the city centre was discussed and it 
was noted that officers would propose in minute 55 to provide 
funding to deliver dropped curbs alongside cycle path 
improvements which would be funded by the Active Travel fund. 
The Executive Member felt that the Executive’s decision in 
relation to foot streets was not an easy decision to make and 
that this current program of work aimed to make the city centre 
as accessible as possible.   
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the progress on City centre accessibility and 
the action plan be noted. 

 
Reason:  To update the Executive Member on the progress of 

agreed actions. 
 

ii. that the dropped kerbs in the city centre programme 
be prioritised and to be funded from the Pedestrian 
and Cycling Schemes element of the Transport 
Capital Budget. 
 

Reason: As part of the access improvement work is the 
review of dropped kerbs in the City Centre 
footstreets. The intended funding for this work was 
subject to a bid, £250,000 to the Department for 
Transport for Active travel. The announcement on 
this funding is yet to be made. To mitigate this and 
to ensure this important work could proceed, one of 
the decisions at the 18th November 2021 Executive 
meeting in the “Consideration of Changes to the City 
Centre Traffic Regulation Order” paper was for the 



Executive Member for Transport to be delegated 
authority to fund this work through the Transport 
Capital Programme in the absence of an 
announcement from Government. 

 
 

54. Coppergate Temporary Traffic Regulation Order  
 
The Executive Member welcomed the report and noted that the 
marked cycle lane on Coppergate was an improvement for 
cycling. He asked that officers commence work in order to enter 
a formal consultation regarding making the current 
arrangements permanent. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the improved arrangements have been 
implemented for a segregated cycle lane. 

 
Reason:  Following vandalism the segregation infrastructure 

for the cycle route have been improved. 
 

ii. Requested officers commence work on the process 
of formal consultation to make the current 
arrangements permanent; 

iii. Delegated to the Director of Environment, Transport 
and Planning the authority to confirm the Traffic 
Regulation Order if no objections are received. If 
objections are received then a further report will be 
brought to the Executive Member. 

 
Reason:  The current arrangements will need to be removed 

in June unless a decision is made to make it 
permanent. 

 
iv. Requested that upon completion of the bus study a 

further report is brought forward about the future 
operation of all traffic on Coppergate. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the longer term future of Coppergate 

considers all the potential options. 
 
 

55. Directorate of Place 2022/23 Transport Capital Programme 
– Budget Report  



 
The Executive Member agreed to the proposal for the funding of 
dropped curbs in the city centre as noted in minute 53 and 
noted that it would be included in the next Transport Capital 
Programme monitor report. The Executive Member reviewed 
the Transport Capital Programme and noted the need for 
changes required at Hazel Court to support the change to an 
electric fleet of vehicles. He asked that officers ensure that 
bridge maintenance work consider and join up with other 
maintenance work being undertaken across the transport 
network. He also noted that the Council was putting a high 
priority on the delivery of the Active Travel work.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the proposed programme of Schemes for 
2022/23. 

 
Reason:  To implement the Council’s transport strategy 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan and 
the Council Priorities, and deliver Schemes identified 
in the Council’s Transport Programme, including the 
Active Travel Programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.04 am and finished at 12.35 pm]. 


